

COURT FILE NUMBER 2101 - 08877

ESTATE NUMBER 24-

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY COM April 8 2022

APPLICANT ATB FINANCIAL

RESPONDENTS 732482 ALBERTA LTD., HAN SEUNG YOO, JAI HYUN YOO, HYE

YOUNG YEO, JIN OK YEO, GAB BUN KIM, OK SOON KIM, SE JIN

KIM, SUNG YEON KIM, YOUNG OK KIM and YO SUP KIM

DOCUMENT BANKRUPTCY ORDER

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP

ADDRESS FOR 2400, 525 – 8 Avenue SW SERVICE AND Calgary, Alberta T2P 1G1

CONTACT Lawyer: David LeGeyt / Ryan Algar INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS Fax Number: (403) 260-0332

DOCUMENT Email Address: dlegeyt@bdplaw.com / ralgar@bdplaw.com

File No. 38795-2792

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: April 8, 2022

NAME OF JUDGE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: The Honourable Justice E. J. Sidnell

LOCATION OF HEARING: Calgary

UPON the application (the "**Application**") of ATB Financial ("**ATB**"), a creditor of 732482 Alberta Ltd. ("**732**"); **AND UPON** having read the Affidavits of Brian sworn July 19, 2021 and March 20, 2022 and the Affidavits of Service of Anne-Marie Gillis-Tapp sworn April 5, 2022 and Steven Lewicki sworn April 7, 2022; **AND UPON** having heard submissions from counsel for ATB and any other parties appearing at the within application; **AND UPON** it appearing to the Court that 732 has committed an act of bankruptcy, including but not limited to ceasing to meet its liabilities generally as they become due;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Notwithstanding Rules 69, 70 and 72 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency General Rules*, CRC, c 368, the time for service of notice of the Application is hereby abridged and deemed good and sufficient and the Application is properly returnable today.
- 2. BDO Canada Limited ("**BDO**") of the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, is appointed as Licensed Insolvency Trustee of 732 (in such capacity, the "**Trustee**")
- 3. The Trustee shall not be required to give security in cash or by bond, in accordance with subsection 16(1) of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*.
- 4. The taxed costs of the applicant Creditor, ATB, shall be paid out of 732's estate.
- 5. Service of this Order shall be deemed good and sufficient by serving the same on:
 - (a) the persons listed on the service list created by BDO in its capacity as receiver in these proceedings (the "**Receiver**") or otherwise served with notice of these proceedings;
 - (b) any unsecured creditor that the Receiver is otherwise aware of;
 - (c) any other person served with notice of the application for this Order;
 - (d) any other parties attending or represented at the application for this Order; and
 - (e) posting a copy of this Order on the Receiver's website for a period of at least six (6) months; and
 - (f) service on any other person is hereby dispensed with.
- 6. Service of this Order may be effected by facsimile, electronic mail, personal delivery or courier. Service is deemed to be effected the next business day following transmission or delivery of this Order.

J.C.C.Q.B.A. Jidnell